20210602000269010 06/02/2021 11:17:27 AM DEEDS 1/4

Prepared by:
JUL ANN McLEOD, Esq.
McLeod & Associates, LLC
1980 Braddock Drive
Hoover, AL 35226

Send Tax Notice to: Allen Grier 249 Creekside Lane Pelham, AL 35124

STATE OF ALABAMA)			
)	WARRANTY	DEED	
COUNTY OF SHELBY)			

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$251,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned Grantors, STEPHANIE S. WATTS nka STEPHANIE WATTS WHEELER and DANNY VERDUN WHEELER, wife and husband (hereinafter referred to as Grantors), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee, ALLEN GRIER (hereinafter referred to as Grantee), the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Exhibit A, Legal Description, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Subject to easements, restrictions, rights-of-way, setback lines, covenants, agreements, and mineral/mining rights of record, if any.

\$191,000.00 of the above-recited consideration is being paid with a purchase money mortgage being recorded simultaneously herewith.

Stephanie S. Watts and Stephanie Watts Wheeler are one and the same person.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever.

And said Grantors, for said Grantors, their heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenant with Grantee, and with his heirs and assigns, that Grantors are lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, which are not yet due and payable; and that Grantors will, and their heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said Grantee, and his heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantors have	hereunto set their hand and seal this the 27th day
of May, 2021. SEAPATARE WATS WARELEN	
By Ducal Dis watts 111	
ASAECONETINE	
STEPHANIE WATTS WHEELER,	
By OSCAR OLIS WATTS, III,	
As Attorney in Fact Action Whele Watter Co attorney in Jack DANNY VERDUN WHEELER, By PEGGY GOODLOE WATTS, As Attorney in Fact	
STATE OF ALABAMA	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that OSCAR OLIS WATTS, III, as Attorney in Fact for STEPHANIE WATTS WHEELER, and PEGGY GOODLOE WATTS, as Attorney in Fact for DANNY VERDUN WHEELER, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, they, as said Attorneys in Fact, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 27th day of May, 20212020.

NOTARY\PUBLIC
My commission expires:

EXHIBIT "A"

Lot 195, according to the Final Subdivision Plat of Holland Lakes, Sector 3, as recorded in Map Book 37, Page 85, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (the "Property").

Together with the nonexclusive easement to use the Common Areas as more particularly described in Holland Lakes Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions executed by the Grantor and filed for record as Instrument No. 20050425000196100 and any amendments thereto, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (the "Declaration" which is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety).

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

	Real Estate S	aics valluati	OII I OIII
	This Document must be filed in accorda	ance with Code o	of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	STEPHANIE S. WATTS WHEELER and DANNY VERDUN WHEELER	Gra	antee's Name ALLEN GRIER
Mailing Address	249 CREEKSIDE LANE PELHAM, AL 35124	Mailing Address 249 CREEKSIDE LANE PELHAM, AL 35124	
Property Address 249 CREEKSIDE LANE PELHAM, AL 35124			Date of Sale May 27, 2021
		- Total Pu	urchase Price \$251,000.00
			or Elvatura
			l Value <u>\$</u> or
			Market Value\$
	ice or actual value claimed on this form on of documentary evidence is not require		n the following documentary evidence: (check
Bill of Sale		Appraisal	
Sales Conti X_Closing Sta		Other	
	e document presented for recordation co	ntains all of the	required information referenced above, the filing
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	structions	
Grantor's name a current mailing a	and mailing address - provide the name		persons conveying interest to property and their
Grantee's name conveyed.	and mailing address - provide the name	of the person or	persons to whom interest to property is being
	s - the physical address of the property be operty was conveyed.	eing conveyed, i	if available. Date of Sale - the date on which
Total purchase paths the instrument of		ase of the prope	erty, both real and personal, being conveyed by
	ed for record. This may be evidenced by		rty, both real and personal, being conveyed by the iducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's
valuation, of the		al charged with	mate of fair market value, excluding current use the responsibility of valuing property for property Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1(h).
	nd that any false statements claimed on t		ined in this document is true and accurate. I sult in the imposition of the penalty indicated in
Code of Alabama			
		Print <u>Malç</u>	olm S. McLeod
Code of Alabama	2021	Print Malc Sign	olm S. McLeod

File 210517



Official Public Records
Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
Clerk
Shelby County, AL

Shelby County, AL 06/02/2021 11:17:27 AM \$92.00 JOANN 20210602000269010

Form RT-1 Alabama 08/2012 LSS

